TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Discharge of Recorded Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Itasca Business Credit, Inc. | | 09/15/2003 | CORPORATION: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Aeration Industries International, Inc. | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 4100 Peavey Road | | |
| City: | Chaska | | |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA | | |
| Postal Code: | 55318 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1114396 | A | |
| Registration Number: | 1129810 | AERATION INDUSTRIES | |
| Registration Number: | 1417427 | AIRE-02 | |
| Registration Number: | 1128167 | AIRE-02 | |
| Registration Number: | 1530830 | AQUA-02 | |
| Registration Number: | 2250712 | AIRE-O2 TURBO | |
| Registration Number: | 2109390 | UNISYSTEM | |
| Registration Number: | 2286008 | AIRE-02 TRITON | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)340-8856

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (612) 340-8838

Email: ip.docket@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP
Address Line 1: 50 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

TRADEMARK REEL: 002806 FRAME: 0771

900006002

| Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1498 | | | | |
|--|------------------|--|--|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4276 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Michael J. Kroll | | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Discharge of Recorded Security Interest_1#page1.tif source=Discharge of Recorded Security Interest_2#page1.tif | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002806 FRAME: 0772

DISCHARGE OF RECORDED SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, by a Collateral Assignment of Trademarks dated August 1, 2000 (the "Security Agreement") Aeration Industries International, Inc. ("Aeration International") granted a security interest in the United States trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Collateral") to Itasca Business Credit, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Secured Party"), in order to secure repayment of certain amounts then owing to the Secured Party (herein called the "Indebtedness").

AND WHEREAS the Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (herein referred to as the "U.S. Trademark Office") and such recordation is located on Reel 002292 at Frame 0309 of the U.S. Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, to all who it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the payment to the Secured Party of the full amount of the Indebtedness, the Secured Party hereby (a) releases and discharges all the security interests granted by the Security Agreement, being the security interests granted in respect of the patents and trademarks and all other Collateral and (b) acknowledges, confirms and agrees that the Security Agreement is discharged. released and terminated and of no further force or effect.

Executed at Sb. Louis Park, MN this 15th day of September, 2003.

ITASCA BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.

James Flanagan, Vice President
(Print name and title)

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | Registration Date | Filing Date |
|--|------------------|-------------------|------------------|
| A (and design) | 1,114,396 | March 6, 1979 | July 10, 1978 |
| Aeration Industries | 1,129,810 | January 29, 1980 | July 10, 1978 |
| Aire-O ₂ | 1,417,427 | November 18, 1986 | December 9, 1985 |
| Aire-O ₂ | 1,128,167 | December 25, 1979 | July 10, 1978 |
| Aqua-O ₂ | 1,530,830 | March 21, 1989 | April 27, 1988 |
| Aire-O ₂ Turbo (and design) | 2,250,712 | June 8, 1999 | May 3, 1996 |
| Unisystem | 2,109,390 | October 28, 1997 | August 12, 1994 |
| Aire-O ₂ Triton | 2,286,008 | October 12, 1999 | April 8, 1997 |

2 of 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002806 FRAME: 0774

RECORDED: 03/09/2004